LINCOLN

Fresh-O-Matic 4000 Bun Steamer

A

Fresh-0-Matic

Bun Steamer

4000

Special Studs

_Thermostat for Casting Assembly
[~ Sensing Bulb
\ Food Tray
Steel Ball 1~ \J / (w/14 Studs)
Use Red R.T.V. Before \ Baffle Plate
Inserting Support Stud — %\\% = \\Heoier Plate
1 [o ]
Screw / Thermostat \ Heater Plate Cover
Bulb Clamp
Support L etr Tube Flat Washer
g

Food Tray w/ 14 Studs

Nozzle Locknut Hex Nut (for Casting Studs)

i

Food Tray Stud

— 5

Baffle Plate —_ O o Steel Ball
Heater Plate ]
[
SCI'eW \ Iiul I?_ul
Heater Plate Cover [ T ]
Thermostat O
— Bulb Clamp w — — Washer
Lockwash \
ockwasher =
oo Spray Nozzle Assembly% Hex Nut
E B
Hex Nut Nozzle LocknuI
Support Stud —
8 g

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



/Water Pump Cap

Roll Pin
5 | }5/ Spring

[ |
| o

NI10DNIT

Plunger and Stem Assembly

Hole in Body and

Spacer Must be in Line Water Pump Tube Cap 1;;
7
& = Body Assembly =.-
e
n N Water Pump Adapter Plate E
| \ “0” Ring s.
E EI] | E EHJ Do | Retainer Ring g(;
Water Pump Spacer | ﬁ | "0” Ring -+
and Valve Assembly | I S
Water Pump Bottom Cap S
S
g @— Water Pump Capscrew o
S
e
)
PART PART [~}
NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION E
350503 Strain Relief Bushing 350571 Food Tray Studs (14 qty.) 2
350514 Hex Nut SS 8-32 (3 gly.) 350572 Flat Washer AL 5/16-18 (16 gly.)
350515 Lockwasher SS (8 qty.) 350573 Hex Nuf AL 5/16-18 (16 gty.)
3505621 Fiberglass Sleeving 350574 Hex Nut SS 1/4-20 (4 qty.)
3560522 Screw RHM ZN 6-32 x 3/8 3505756 Lockwasher SS IN 1/4 (4 qty.)
350523 Hex Nut ST 6-32 350576 Pump Body Assembly
3505624 Lockwasher ZN #6 (3 gty.) 3505677 Pump Plunger & Stem Assembly
3505631 Screw RHTSS #8 x 3/8 (8 qty.) 350578 Pump Spacer & Valve Assembly
350538 Shelf Seal 350579 Pump Cap
350543 Screw PHMNI 8-32 x 7/8 (4 qty.) 350580 Pump Spring
350545 Hinge Pin 350581 Roll Pin
350547 Screw PHMSS 8-32 x 3/8 (4 qty.) 350582 Pump Tube Cap
350651 Water Tank Cover 350583 Pump Adapter Plate
350552 Screw RHTSS #4 x 3/8 (2 qty.) 350584 Pump Retainer Ring
350553 Water Tank Seal 350585 Pump Bottom Cap
350554 Rubber Grommet 350586 Pump Cap Screw (4 qty.)
3505655 Washer, Flat ZN 5/16 (2 qty.) 3505687 0-Ring
3505657 Drain Plug 350588 O-Ring
350558 Plug Gasket 350589 Pump Screen
350559 Filler Tube Glass 350591 Pump Lever Pin
350560 Filler Tube Gasket, Boftom 350592 Cotter Pin 1/16 x 1/2
350561 Filler Tube Gasket, Top 350593 Spray Nozzle Assembly
350562 Filler Tube Nut 350594 Spray Nozzle Locknut
350563 Filler Tube & Cap 350595 Water Tube Assembly
350566 Baffle Plate 350596 Brass Elbow 1/4" OD
350568 Stainless Steel Ball (4 qty.) 350597 Water Tube Nut BR 1/4"
350570 Support Stud (4 qgty.) 350598 Food Tray Liner

a

WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS 393

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING.



LINCOLN

Fresh-O-Matic 4000 Bun Steamer

A

l-\ \ Top Filler Tube Gasket
\ §J\ Filler Tube Nut
N N
: Pyrex Filler Glass
\
N
N N \— Bottom Filler Tube Gasket
Drain Plug Gasket
~—— Drain Plug
Rubber Grommet
(Water Tank Cover)
Water Tank Cover
Rubber “U” Seal
/_ (Water Tank)
C &) —— Screw
~—— Water Tank Assembly
\L |_— Water Pump Screen
g j%r Brass Elbow
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION
350602 Foot Pad (4 aty.) 350647 Compression Sleeve 1/4"
350603 Front Panel 350701 Speed Nut 1/4" Stud (2 aty.)
350605 Pilot Light 125 Volt Red 350703 Wiring Harness w/Thermal Cut-Off
350620 Thermostat 350704 Wiring Harness
350621 Thermostat Bulb Clamp 350705 On/Off Switch
350622 Screw RHMSS 6-32 x 3/16 (4 aty.) 350710 Pump Assembly
350626 Screw RHMSS 8-32 x 1/2 350713 Nameplate
350627 Cover Assembly Complete 350714 Ring Tongue Terminal (4 aty.)
350628 Cover Liner 350725 Power Cord
350629 Liner Support 350728 Heater Plate Cover
350630 Cover Handle 350729 Heater Plate Assembly Complefe
350631 Case Assembly 350727 Heater Plate 120V
350632 Support Assembly 350730 Heater Plate 240V
350635 Shelf 350732 Heater Plate Assembly 240V
350636 Shelf Screw #6 x 1/4 (3 gty.) 350734 Pin Vise Bit FOM (b gty.)
350637 Hinge End (2 qty.) 350735 Cover Assembly (Black)
350638 Side Handle (2 gty.) 350736 Hinge, Q.D. Leaf FOM (2 gty.)
350639 Bakelite Grommet 350737 Receptacle, Captive, FOM (4 qty.)
350640 Tank Assembly 350738 Screw, Captive, FOM (4 gty.)
350641 Filler Tube Stop 350739 Retainer, Captive, FOM (4 gty.)
350642 Food Tray w/14 Studs 350731 Sealant RTV 3140 Clear
350644 Pump Lever w/Handle 350599 Compound #1171 Dow Corning
350645 Pump Lever Bracket 350648 Lockfite Sealant 592-31/50CC
350646 Compression Nut BR 350716 RTV Sealant #106

(800) 877-2662

| WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



1000-1200 and 1400 Series
Impinger” Conveyor Ovens

NI10DNIT

suanQ 0faauoy sabuiduy

A

ITEM  PART

Oven Back-Gas NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION
ITEM PART 369028 Motor Mount Support Assembly —
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION s/n 4612 & Below
A 369048 Motor and Fan Cover L 369020 Oven Fan Motor — s/n 4612 & Below
B 369212 Motor, s/n Begins with *Q” M 369027 Motor Cooling Fan

369214 Motor, 50 Hz, 240V N 369545 Wire Form, Thermostat Bulb
C 369192 Capacitor 7.5 MFD, 370 VAC 369547 Wire Form, Thermostat Bulb —
D 369045 Oven Back — s/n 4612 & Below 1040 Series

369306 Oven Back Assembly — 369318 Cone Conversion Kit 60HZ

s/n 4613 & Above Replaces N.L.A. Fan Assembly with

E 369646 Rod, Stand-Off New Style Oven Back Assembly
F 369647 Inlet- Panel, 16" 369321 Cone Conversion Kit 50 HZ
G 369213 Fan, s/n Begins with *Q” Replaces N.L.A. Fan Assembly with
H 369044 Fan New Style Oven Back Assembly
J 369026 Heat Slinger Bar
K 369215 Motor Support Assembly —

s/n Q4613 & Above

a

WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS E3

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING.



g

LINCOLN

J
d
o : — I/
)
I y
/ o
/

/
i e

m@%m&j :i?

Impinger® Conveyor Ovens

m (800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



1000, 1001, 1050, 1051, 1004, and 1005 1M PakT ot

NO.

s/n 100 to 4389 O 369531  Transformer, 120/240V — 40VA
ITEM  PART P 369366 Burner Blower Motor Kit
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Q 369009 Thermocouple
A 369012 Fuseholder R 369029 Temperature Gauge
B 369013 Fuse, 3 Amp S 369108 Thermostat Knob (°F)

369014 Fuse, 10 Amp T 369263 Gas Valve (Body Only), NAT/LP
C 369066 Sprocket, Drive — Prior fo s/n 4390 369393 Ignition Control, NAT & LP
D 369260 Switch, On/Off U 369344 Pilot Shut-Off Valve
E 350225 Lens, Red v 369006 Temperature Control Valve
F 369104 Pilof Light, 24 VAC W 369072 Main Burner Orifice, Natural Gas
G 369025 Blower Air Swifch 369099 Main Burner Orifice, LP
H 369022 Conveyor Motor — Prior fo s/n 4390 X 369144 Pilot Shield, Extension

369113 Brush Y 369202 Pilot Shield, Main

369114 Brush Cap VA 369075 Flame Sensor

369115 Brush Spring AA 369073 Pilot Orifice, Natural Gas
I 369032 Relay 369100 Pilof Orifice, LP
J 369008 D.C. Conveyor Controller — s/n 4389 & Below BB 369076 Burner Ignifor
K 369079 Relay Cover cC 369142 Flame Target
L 369080 Reverse Switch w/Harness — DD 369067 Air Switch Tube

Prior to s/n 4390 EE 369063 Conveyor Speed Controller —

M 369007 Temperature Sensing Switch Prior to s/n 4390

369902 Sensing Rod Swifch FF 369064 Conveyor Speed Control Dial

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING.

INFO AT YOUR FINGERTIPS!

Whaley Foodservice Repairs offers an online system of
equipment parts, service manuals, wiring diagrams, and
much more.

You can even keep an electronic record of your maintenance
schedule. Go to www.whaleyfoodservice.com ciick
the icon for online ordering.

WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

NI10DNIT

suanQ 04aauoy  iabuiduy

a

397



LINCOLN

D)) {,))5 o @‘éi,} PN ”

"

Impinger® Conveyor Ovens

m (800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



NI10DNIT

1000, 1001, 1050, 1004, and 1005 EM PR DESCRIPTION -
s/n 4390 and Above R . . 3
369902 Sensing Rod Kit 's.
ITEM  PART U 369531 Transformer 120/24V — 40VA o
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION Vv 369366 Burner Blower Motor Kit 2
A 369247 Shaft Lock Ring W 369331 Finger Guard, Cooling Fan ®
B 369248 Knob X 369167 Set Switch Assembly S\
369064 Conveyor Speed Control Dial Y 369172 Digital Display —
(Non-Digital Display Ovens) 369029 Temperature Gauge §
C 369012 Fuseholder 369009 Thermocouple used with Temperature Gauge <
D 369013 Fuse, 3 Amp Z 369108 Thermostat Knob (F) 9!
369014 Fuse, 10 Amp AA 369263 Gas Valve (Body Only) NAT/LP -
E 369158 10 Tooth Sprocket — s/n 4390 & Above 369393 Ignition Control NAT & LP §
F 350705 Switch On/Off BB 369344 Pilot Shut-Off Valve a
G 369260 Double Pole Fan Switch cC 369086 Pilof Line Assembly — s/n 121 & Above
H 350225 Lens, Red DD 369006 Temperature Control Valve
I 369104 Pilotf Light, 24 VAC EE 369072 Main Burner Orifice Natural Gas
J 369507 Cooling Fan Thermostat 369099 Main Burner Orifice LP
L 369025 Blower Air Swifch FF 369144 Pilot Shield Extension
M 369032 Relay GG 369202 Pilot Shield Main
N 369155 Conveyor Motor Control Board HH 369075 Flame Sensor
357028 Fuse, Non-Delay, 1A 250V I 369073 Pilot Orifice Natural Gas
369201 Fuse, 4 Amp, 250V 369100 Pilot Orifice LP
0 369240 Hi Hat JJ 369076 Burner Ignitor
P 369173 Control Transformer KK 369142 Flame Target
Q 369363 Unit Relay Cover Top LH LL 369124 Cooling Fan Control Box
R 369154 0.7 Amp Circuit Breaker MM 369152 Oven Conveyor Control Pot.
S 369007 Temperature Sensing Switch NN 369193 Thermistor Probe

www.whaleyfoodservice.com
VISIT US TODAY!

a

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. | WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS m




LINCOLN

Impinger® Conveyor Ovens

A

\\\

AN

\\\\ \\\\
ARERNY
\\\\\\\\3\\\:\\\\\\\\\\\\\
\\t\\lx\\\\\\\\k\\\\\\ N
W M N

NN
NN
—
; N
2\

S N 2164 And Above

S N 2163 And Below

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



NI10DNIT

Model Series 1000-Conveyor e T EcRIPTION 3
ITEM  PART K 369219 Rod End, Female E.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION L 369644 Screw 1/2-20 x 3/4 é
A 369002 Tension Knob, Conveyor M 369206 Crumb Pan D
B 369314 Roll, Conveyor-Nofched N 369163 Conveyor Belt ‘®
C 369835 Conveyor Frame Assembly 369362 Conveyor Belt by Foot 9
D 369312 Conveyor Shaft, Idler 369143 Crumb Pan ~
E 369160 Conveyor Pan Stop 369036 Drive Bearing Assembly §
F 369641 Idle Bearing Bracket 369380 Conveyor Guard Strap §
G 369220 Idle Bearing 369060 L.H. Conveyor Guard Assembly -~
H 369005 Conveyor Belt Connecting Link 369037 Snap Ring (-
I 369237 Conveyor Drive Shaft 369034 L.H. Conveyor Idler Bearing Assembly §
J 369161 Roller Chain Sprocket, 369035 R.H. Conveyor Idler Bearing Assembly a

s/n 2164-Q14973 (Gas)

s/n 2164-Q19077 (Electric)
369066 Drive Sprocket

s/n Q14974 & Above (Gas)

s/n Q19078 & Above (Electric)
369413 Drive Key

369042 Idler Shaft

369039 Blank Drive Gear

369038 Notched Drive Gear

369043 Drive Shaft

369059 R.H. Conveyor Guard Assembly
369040 Conveyor Sprocket (Uses 369042)

N —
%g <X |z <|c » | | |O

INFO AT YOUR FINGERTIPS!

Whaley Foodservice Repairs offers an online system of
equipment parts, service manuals, wiring diagrams, and
much more.

You can even keep an electronic record of your maintenance
schedule. Go o www.whaleyfoodservice.com click
the icon for online ordering.

a

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. | WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS m




LINCOLN

Impinger® Conveyor Ovens

A

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



Model Series 1000 and 1200 General

ITEM  PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

A 369003 Door Hinge

B 369207 Handle Retainer
369337 Refainer

C 369110 Access Window Assembly

D 369209 Laich & Strike

E 369828 Handle Spacer

F 369157 Complete Door

G 1534 Finger Support Assembly

H 369057 Support Bracket Pins

I 369643 Strike Assembly

J 1009 Oven Top

K 369062 Top, Control Panel

L 369046 Flue Assembly (Gas)
369367 Flue Assembly (Electric)

M 369140 Compression Spring

N 369903 Flat Washer, 5/16"

0 369141 Conveyor Hold Down Bracket

P 369139 Shoulder Screw

Q 369058 Baffle, Inlet and Outlet
369211 Thumb Screw

R 369369 Seam Cover, Conveyor Opening

S 369203 Stud Wing Head

T 369749 Chain Cover Assembly-

s/n Q14974 & Above
U 369204 Split Ring Refainer

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING.

ITEM  PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
v 369373 Receptacle Snap In
W 369205 Chain Guard Cover —
s/n 2164 to Q14973
X 369651 Top, Chain Guard —
s/n 2164 to Q14973
Y 369379 Bottom, Chain Guard —
s/n 2164 to Q14973
YA 369052 Adjustable Leg
AA 369030 Caster 6"
BB 369328 Leg, Stand
CC 369904 Insulation Holder Assembly
DD 369218 Internal Crumb Pan
EE 369053 Finger Housing
FF Please Columnating Plates
Call
GG 369055 Finger Cover
HH 369748 Bracket, Chain Cover —
s/n Q14974 & Above
JJ 369690 Label, Time/Temp Display Cover
KK 370048 Instrument Cover
LL 369673 Thermostat Guard
MM 369244 Instrument Cover Assembly
NN 369887 Instrument Cover Label
00 369886 Window °F
369199 Window °C
PP 369246 Display Bezel

WE'RE YOUR ONE STOP SHOP

FOR ALL YOUR PARTS NEEDS!

WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

NI10DNIT

suanQ 04aauoy  iabuiduy

L
03



LINCOLN

Impinger® Conveyor Ovens

A

TACH GENERATOR

TACH BRACKET

MOTOR END

~—__

.010 MIN.

COUPLING AND
ENCODER DISC

Conveyor Motor Assembly M PART NN
s/n 4390 and Above e
J 369156 #6 Lockwasher
ITEM  PART K 369293 Screw, 4-40 x 3/8
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION L 369150 Tach. Generator
A 369291 Motor, DC — Conveyor M 369298 Dust Cover
369384 Motor Brush Assembly N 369299 Bushing
B 369294 #4 Lockwasher 0 350247 Screw, 10-32 x 3/8
C 369296 Screw, 4-40 x 1/4 P 369295 #10 Lockwasher
D 369290 Optical Encoder Assembly Q 369603 Stepper Motor Gearbox Assembly —
E 369151 Coupling and Encoder Disc Includes R, S, T, U
(.050" Allen Wrench Included) R 369737 Hall Effect Sensor
F 369146 Hex Nut, 4-40 S 369900 #8 Lockwasher
G 369294 #4 Lockwasher T 369658 Screw, 8-32 x 1/4
H 369292 Bracket, Tach. Generator U 369736 Magnet
I 369297 Screw, 6-32 x 1/4

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




